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HON. JANET RENO, 

ATTORNEY GENERAL OF THE U.S.A.

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE

950 Pennsylvania Avenue, NW

Washington, DC 20530-0001

U.S.A.

Your Honor, 

On behalf of the Eco-legal protection of the Ecological Movement of the city of Novi Sad, Yugoslavia, I, Nikola Aleksic, President of the Movement, would like to ask you to start, at the earliest opportunity, an inquiry that should lead to the indictment attached hereafter. 

The Ecological Movement of the city of Novi Sad has about 15,000 individual members and over 150 collective members. The entire membership supports the indictment. The document has been put on Internet, with an appeal to everybody to give us support.

Until I receive your reply of accepting or not accepting my proposal, I will feel free to keep you informed of the number of persons joining this proposal.

I rest assured that the Indictment is valid since it was made of excerpts of the 1945 Nuremberg Indictment. The Defendants of the latter were justly punished for their crimes. I am not aware of the law being put upside down during last 54 years. 

Best regards,

Nikola Aleksic,

President of the Ecological Movement of the city of Novi Sad

HON. JANET RENO, 

ATTORNEY GENERAL OF THE U.S.A.

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE

950 Pennsylvania Avenue, NW
Washington, DC 20530-0001

U.S.A.
Request for an inquiry to result in an indictment
against

WILLIAM CLINTON, MADELEINE ALBRIGHT, WILLIAM COHEN, WESLEY CLARK, JAMIE SHEA, JAVIER SOLANA, and HASHIM TACCI Individually and as Members of Any of the Following Groups or Organizations to which They Respectively Belonged, Namely: Government of the U.S.A. and NATO Headquarters, and the Kosovo Liberation Army, all as defined in Appendix B,

Defendants.

I. The United States of America, by the undersigned, (name), duly appointed to represent the Government of U.S.A. in the investigation of the charges against and the prosecution of the major war criminals, hereby accuses as guilty, in the respects hereinafter set forth, of Crimes against Peace, War Crimes, and Crimes against Humanity, and of a Common Plan or Conspiracy to commit those Crimes, and accordingly names as defendants in this cause and as indicted on the counts hereinafter set out: WILLIAM CLINTON, MADELEINE ALBRIGHT, WILLIAM COHEN, WESLEY CLARK, JAMIE SHEA, JAVIER SOLANA, and HASHIM TACCI individually and as members of any of the groups or organizations next hereinafter named.

II. The following are named as groups or organizations which should be declared criminal by reason of their aims and the means used for the accomplishment thereof and in connection with the conviction of such of the named defendants as were members thereof: the Government of the U.S.A.; NORTH ATLANTIC TREATY ORGANIZATION (commonly known as the "NATO"), the GENERAL STAFF of the HIGH COMMAND of NATO, and the Kosovo Liberation Army (commonly known as the "KLA"). 

The identity and membership of the groups or organizations referred to in the foregoing titles are hereinafter in Appendix B more particularly defined.

Indictment : Count One

COUNT ONE: THE COMMON PLAN OR CONSPIRACY

I. Statement of the Offense

All the defendants, with divers other persons, during a period of years preceding 23 May 1999, participated as leaders, organizers, instigators, or accomplices in the formulation or execution of a common plan or conspiracy to commit, or which involved the commission of, Crimes against Peace, War Crimes, and Crimes against Humanity, and are individually responsible for their own acts and for all acts committed by any persons in the execution of such plan or conspiracy. The common plan or conspiracy embraced the commission of Crimes against Peace, in that the defendants planned, prepared, initiated, and waged a war of aggression against Federal Republic of Yugoslavia, which was also a war in violation of international treaties, agreements, or assurances. In the development and course of the common plan or conspiracy it came to embrace the commission of War Crimes, in that it contemplated, and the defendants determined upon and carried out, a ruthless war against the country and population of Federal Republic of Yugoslavia, in violation of the rules and customs of war, including as typical and systematic means by which the wars were prosecuted, murder, the indiscriminate destruction of cities, towns, and villages, and devastation not justified by military necessity. The common plan or conspiracy contemplated and came to embrace as typical and systematic means, and the defendants determined upon and committed, Crimes against Humanity, within Federal Republic of Yugoslavia, including murder and other inhumane acts committed against civilian population during the war, and persecutions on political, racial, or religious grounds, in execution of the plan for preparing and prosecuting the aggressive and illegal war, many of such acts and persecutions being violations of the domestic laws of the country where perpetrated. 

II. Particulars of the Nature and Development of the Common Plan or Conspiracy

(A) WILLIAM CLINTON AS THE CENTRAL CORE OF THE COMMON PLAN OR CONSPIRACY

In 1996 William Clinton became the President of the U.S.A. He continued as such throughout the period covered by this Indictment. The Office of the President of the U.S.A., together with certain of its subsidiary organizations, including the Government of the U.S.A. and NATO, became the instrument of cohesion among the defendants and their co-conspirators and an instrument for the carrying out of the aims and purposes of their conspiracy. Each defendant became a member of the Government of the U.S.A. or a staff of NATO and of the conspiracy, with knowledge of their aims and purposes, or, with such knowledge, became an accessory to their aims and purposes at some stage of the development of the conspiracy. 

(B) COMMON OBJECTIVES AND METHODS OF CONSPIRACY

The aims and purposes of the President of the U.S.A. and of the defendants and divers other persons from time to time associated as leaders, members, supporters, or adherents of the NATO (hereinafter called collectively the "NATO conspirators") were, or came to be, to accomplish the following by any means deemed opportune, including unlawful means, and contemplating ultimate resort to threat of force, force, and aggressive war: (i) to abrogate and overthrow the international law; (ii) to acquire territories in Federal Republic of Yugoslavia claimed by the NATO conspirators to be required by the Kosovo Liberation Army (commonly known as the "KLA") as living space, at the expense of Federal Republic of Yugoslavia. The aims and purposes of the NATO conspirators were not fixed or static but evolved and expanded as they acquired progressively greater power and became able to make more effective application of threats of force and threats of aggressive war. When their expanding aims and purposes became finally so great as to provoke such strength of resistance as could be overthrown only by armed force and aggressive war, and not simply by the opportunistic methods theretofore used, such as fraud, deceit, threats, intimidation, fifth column activities, and propaganda, the NATO conspirators deliberately planned, determined upon, and launched their aggressive war and war in violation of international treaties, agreements, and assurances by the phases and steps hereinafter more particularly described. 

(C) DOCTRINAL TECHNIQUES OF THE COMMON PLAN OR CONSPIRACY

To incite others to join in the common plan or conspiracy, and as a means of securing for the NATO conspirators the highest degree of control over the global community, they put forth, disseminated, and exploited certain doctrines, among others, as follows: 

1. That the nation known as the Serbs had caused two world wars;

2. That war was a noble and necessary activity of NATO; 

3. That the leadership of the NATO, as the sole bearer of the foregoing and other doctrines of the NATO, was entitled to shape the structure, policies, and practices of Federal Republic of Yugoslavia and all related institutions, to direct and supervise the activities of all individuals within Federal Republic of Yugoslavia, and to destroy all opponents. 

(D) THE ACQUIRING OF TOTALITARIAN CONTROL IN F.R. YUGOSLAVIA: POLITICAL

1. First steps in acquisition of control.

In order to accomplish their aims and purposes, the NATO conspirators prepared to seize control over Federal Republic of Yugoslavia to assure that no effective resistance against them could arise within Yugoslavia itself. After the failure of the Rambouillet and Paris negotiations, aimed at the overthrow of the Government of Federal Republic of Yugoslavia by direct action, the NATO conspirators set out through the NATO to undermine and overthrow the Yugoslav Government by "legal" forms supported by terrorism. They created and utilized, the KLA, a semi-military, voluntary terrorist organization of men trained for and committed to the use of violence; whose mission was to make the NATO the master of Kosovo and other parts of Yugoslavia.

2. Consolidation of control.

The NATO conspirators set about the consolidation of their positions in countries bordering with Yugoslavia, the extermination of potential internal resistance, and the placing of the NATO on an aggressive military footing. 

(a) The NATO conspirators moved their troops, equipment and materials in countries bordering with Yugoslavia. The conspirators established a network of military bases and training centers in some of these countries. 

(b) In order to instill fear in the hearts of the Yugoslav people, the NATO conspirators established and extended a system of terror against the civilian population of Yugoslavia. By releasing air strikes all over Yugoslavia, NATO subjected the civilian population of Yugoslavia to poverty, degradation, and murder. Under the direction of the Defendant Clark, NATO expanded the terrorist policy and method of the conspirators and used by them for the perpetration of the Crimes against Humanity hereinafter alleged. Among the principal agencies utilized in the perpetration of these crimes was the KLA which was permitted to operate without restraint of law. 

(c) The NATO conspirators conceived that it was necessary to suppress or exterminate the lawful government of Federal Republic of Yugoslavia, certain other movements or groups which they regarded as obstacles to their retention of total control in Kosovo and other parts of Yugoslavia. Accordingly: 

(1) The NATO conspirators introduced an embargo on the import of oil into Yugoslavia. This was an attempt to frustrate any potential resistance of the Yugoslav military capacity and the production capacity of the Yugoslav economy, the ultimate target being to bring Yugoslavia under the effective control of the conspirators. 

(2) The NATO conspirators, by promoting beliefs and practices incompatible with Christian teaching, sought to subvert the influence of the Serbian Orthodox Church over the people and in particular over the youth of Federal Republic of Yugoslavia. They avowed their aim to eliminate the Christian church in Federal Republic of Yugoslavia and sought to substitute them for NATO institutions and NATO beliefs.

(3) The persecution by the NATO conspirators of pacifist groups worldwide, including religious movements dedicated to pacifism, was particularly relentless and cruel. 

(d) Implementing their policy, the conspirators joined in a program of relentless persecution of the Serbs, designed to exterminate them. Annihilation of the Serbs became an official policy, carried out by official action. The conspirators openly avowed their purpose. For example, the Defendant Shea stated: "Residence buildings and columns of civilian vehicles on roads are legitimate military targets." On another occasion he also stated: "NATO has no intention of changing its targeting policy as a result of the incidents…"

(e) The NATO conspirators placed a considerable number of their dominated organizations on a progressively militarized footing with a view to the rapid transformation and use of such organizations whenever necessary as instruments of war. 

(E) THE ACQUIRING OF TOTALITARIAN CONTROL IN THE U.S.A.: ECONOMIC; AND THE ECONOMIC PLANNING AND MOBILIZATION FOR AGGRESSIVE WAR

Having gained political power the conspirators organized U.S.A. economy to give effect to their political aims. 

1. They used organizations of U.S.A. business as instruments of economic mobilization for war. 

2. They directed U.S.A. economy towards preparation and equipment of the military machine. To this end they directed finance, capital investment, and foreign trade. 

3. The NATO conspirators, and in particular the industrialists among them, embarked upon a huge armament program and set out to produce and develop huge quantities of materials of war and to create a powerful military potential. 

(F) UTILIZATION OF NATO CONTROL FOR FOREIGN AGGRESSION

1. Status of the conspiracy at the beginning of 1999 and projected plans.

By the beginning of the year 1999 the NATO conspirators, having successfully undermined the Rambouillet and Paris negotiations, were in a position to enter upon further and more detailed planning with particular relationship to foreign policy. Their plan was to arm and to occupy and fortify Kosovo, in violation of numerous international treaties, in order to acquire military strength and political bargaining power to be used against Yugoslavia. 

2. The NATO conspirators decided that for their purpose the international treaties must definitely be abrogated and specific plans were made by them and put into operation by 24 March 1999, all of which opened the way for the major aggressive steps to follow, as hereinafter set forth. In the execution of this phase of the conspiracy the NATO conspirators did the following acts:

(a) They led Albania to enter upon a course of secret armament from January to March 1999, including the training of military personnel and the building of air force bases. 

(b) At the Rambouillet and Paris negotiations, they led the Kosovo negotiators to refuse all proposals of the Yugoslav side.

(c) From January to March 1999 and later, the Defendants continued arming the KLA.

(d) In March 1999, they falsely announced to the world, with intent to deceive and allay fears of aggressive intentions, that a humanitarian disaster is taking place at Kosovo.

3. Aggressive action against Federal Republic of Yugoslavia.

(a) Planning for the assault on Federal Republic of Yugoslavia.

The NATO conspirators next entered upon the specific planning for the acquisition of Kosovo, realizing it would be necessary, for military reasons, first to deploy troops in Italy, Albania, and Macedonia, and their marine forces in the Adriatic Sea. Thereafter, the NATO conspirators caused a treaty to be entered between them and Hungary, Romania, Bulgaria, Bosnia and Croatia on the use of the latters' air spaces for air attacks against Yugoslavia. Meanwhile, plans for aggression in violation of international treaties were being made. By the autumn of 1998, military preparation for the Kosovo action was virtually concluded. An influential group of the NATO conspirators met to review the situation. It was reaffirmed that NATO must have a territory in southern Europe. It was recognized that such conquest would probably meet resistance which would have to be crushed by force and that their decision might lead to a general war, but this prospect was discounted as a risk worth taking. It was contemplated that the conquest of Kosovo would, through compulsory emigration of persons from Kosovo, strengthen NATO militarily by providing better frontiers, and make possible the constituting of new armies. Thus, the aim of the plan against Federal Republic of Yugoslavia was conceived of not as an end in itself but as a preparatory measure toward the next aggressive steps in the NATO conspiracy. 

(b) The execution of the plan to invade Kosovo: 24 March 1999. 

In early March 1999, the NATO conspirators met and prepared to launch an attack on Federal Republic of Yugoslavia not later than the end of March 1999. They planned specifically to create an "incident" to "justify" the attack. They decided to launch a military attack only after a period of diplomatic squabbling which, growing more serious, would lead to the excuse for war, or, in the alternative, to unleash a lightning attack as a result of an "incident" of their own creation. Accordingly, Solana sent an ultimatum, demanding that the ethnic cleansing be called off or that NATO would invade Kosovo. The Defendant Tacci, the self-appointed commander of KLA, immediately invited Solana to send NATO troops into Kosovo to "liberate" it. The air strikes began on 24 March 1999. 

4. Throughout this same period, the NATO conspirators were agitating the minorities question in Yugoslavia, and particularly in Kosovo, leading to a diplomatic crisis in October 1998 to March 1999. 

5. Expansion of the war into a general war of aggression: planning and execution of attacks on Federal Republic of Yugoslavia

Thus the aggressive war prepared for by the NATO conspirators through their claims of humanitarian disaster at Kosovo was actively launched by their attack on Federal Republic of Yugoslavia.

On 24 March 1999 the NATO conspirators, without any declaration of war, invaded the Yugoslav air space thereby beginning a War of Aggression against Federal Republic of Yugoslavia. 

From the first day of launching their attack on Yugoslav territory the NATO conspirators, in accordance with their detailed plans, began to carry out the destruction of cities, towns, and villages, the demolition of factories, state farms, electric stations, railroads, and barbaric devastation of the natural and cultural institutions of the peoples of the Yugoslavia, the devastation of museums, schools, hospitals, churches, and historic monuments, as well as the annihilation of adults, old people, women and children, especially Kosovo refugees of Albanian extraction. 

The above mentioned criminal offenses were perpetrated by the NATO air force in accordance with the orders of the NATO General Staff and High Command. 

(G) WAR CRIMES AND CRIMES AGAINST HUMANITY COMMITTED IN THE COURSE OF EXECUTING THE CONSPIRACY FOR WHICH THE CONSPIRATORS ARE RESPONSIBLE.

1. Beginning with the initiation of the aggressive war on 24 March 1999, the NATO conspirators carried out their common plan or conspiracy to wage war in ruthless and complete disregard and violation of the laws and customs of war. In the course of executing the common plan or conspiracy there were committed the War Crimes detailed hereinafter in Count Three of this Indictment. 

2. By reason of all the foregoing, the defendants with divers other persons are guilty of a common plan or conspiracy for the accomplishment of Crimes against Peace; of a conspiracy to commit Crimes against Humanity in the course of preparation for war and in the course of prosecution of war; and of a conspiracy to commit War Crimes not only against the armed forces of their enemies but also against non-belligerent civilian populations. 

(H) INDIVIDUAL, GROUP AND ORGANIZATION RESPONSIBILITY FOR THE OFFENSE STATED IN COUNT ONE

Reference is hereby made to Appendix A of this Indictment for a statement of the responsibility of the individual defendants for the offense set forth in this Count One of the Indictment. Reference is hereby made to Appendix B of this Indictment for a statement of the responsibility of the groups and organizations named herein as criminal groups and organizations for the offense set forth in this Count One of the Indictment. 

COUNT TWO - CRIMES AGAINST PEACE

I. Statement of the Offense

All the defendants with divers other persons, during the period preceding 23 May 1999, participated in the planning, preparation, initiation, and waging of a war of aggression, which was also a war in violation of international treaties, agreements, and assurances.

II. Particulars of the war planned, prepared, initiated, and waged

(A) The war referred to in the Statement of Offense in this Count Two of the Indictment and the date of its initiation were the following: against Federal Republic of Yugoslavia, 24 March 1991.

(B) Reference is hereby made to Count One of the Indictment for the allegations charging that this war was a war of aggression on the part of the defendants.

(C) Reference is hereby made to Appendix C annexed to this Indictment for a statement of particulars of the charges of violations of international treaties, agreements, and assurances caused by the defendants in the course of planning, preparing, and initiating this war.

III. Individual, Group and Organization Responsibility for the Offence Stated in Count Two

Reference is hereby made to Appendix A of this Indictment for a statement of the responsibility of the individual defendants for the offense set forth in this Count Two of the Indictment. Reference is hereby made to Appendix B of this Indictment for a statement of the responsibility of the groups and organizations named herein as criminal groups and organizations for the offense set forth in this Count Two of the Indictment.

COUNT THREE - WAR CRIMES

I. Statement of the Offence

All the defendants committed War Crimes between 24 March 1999 and 23 May 1999, in Federal Republic of Yugoslavia. 

All the defendants, acting in concert with others, formulated and executed a Common Plan or Conspiracy to commit War Crimes. This plan involved, among other things, the practice of "air strikes" including methods of combat and of military action in direct conflict with the laws and customs of war.

The said War Crimes were committed by the defendants and by other persons for whose acts the defendants are responsible as such other persons when committing the said War Crimes performed their acts in execution of a common plan and conspiracy to commit the said War Crimes, in the formulation and execution of which plan and conspiracy all the defendants participated as leaders, organizers, instigators, and accomplices. 

These methods and crimes constituted violations of international conventions, of internal penal laws and of the general principles of criminal law as derived from the criminal law of all civilized nations, and were involved in and part of a systematic course of conduct. 

(A) MURDER OF CIVILIAN POPULATION OF FEDERAL REPUBLIC OF YUGOSLAVIA 

Throughout the period of their attacks by air armed forces the defendants, for the purpose of systematically terrorizing the inhabitants, murdered civilians.

The murders were carried out by divers means, including the use of rockets, cruise missiles, cluster bombs and precision guided munitions. They conducted deliberate and systematic genocide, viz., the extermination of racial and national groups, against the civilian populations of certain territories in order to destroy particular races and classes of people and national, racial, or religious groups, particularly Serbs and all minorities living on the territory of Federal Republic of Yugoslavia. 

Such murders were contrary to international conventions, in particular to Article 46 of the Hague Regulations, 1907, the laws and customs of war, the general principles of criminal law as derived from the criminal laws of all civilized nations, the internal penal laws of the country in which such crimes were committed. 

The following particulars and all the particulars appearing later in this count are set out herein by way of example only, are not exclusive of other particular cases, and are stated without prejudice to the right of the Prosecution to adduce evidence of other cases of murder of civilians. 

1. Crimes committed in Yugoslavia or against Yugoslav citizens took the following forms: 

Between March 1999 and May 1999, at least 1,200 men, women, and children, ranging in years from infancy to extreme old age were murdered by the NATO air forces at Kosovo and in other places in F.R. Yugoslavia. 

Mass bombing of the population occurred in the suburbs of the city of Belgrade.

In the city of Nis, the central market place was bombed in broad daylight, during working hours. The number of casualties was 15.

Along with adults the NATO conspirators mercilessly destroyed even children. They killed them with their parents, in groups, and alone. They killed them in children's homes and hospitals.

In Batajnica the NATO air force killed a three-year-old child. 

In a passenger train near Grdelicka Klisura, an unidentified number of civilians was killed. The number cannot be established because the incendiary bomb used baffles forensic analysis.

Twenty civilians were killed in a bus at Savine Vode near Pec.

On 23 April 1999, 16 journalist and other staff of TV Serbia were killed on duty, when the building of TV Serbia in downtown Belgrade was bombed.

On 20 May 1999, "Dragisa Misovic" hospital in Belgrade was bombed. Three immobile patients and a nitght watchman were killed. 

(B) KILLING OF REFUGEES

Throughout the territory of Kosovo, the NATO Air Forces, in the course of waging the aggressive war, the defendants adopted and put into effect on a wide scale the practice of attacking and killing refugees. These acts were contrary to international conventions, the laws and customs of war, the general principles of criminal law as derived from the criminal laws of all civilized nations, and the internal penal laws of the country in which such crimes were committed.

Particulars by way of example and without prejudice to the production of evidence of other cases, are as follows: 

A refugee column returning to their homes was attacked near Djakovica; 76 refugees were killed.

At the village of Korisa, another refugee column was bombed. Among the 81 casualties, 10 were newly born infants and 26 were children under 15 years of age.

(C) DESTRUCTION OF PUBLIC AND PRIVATE PROPERTY

The defendants ruthlessly bombed the people and the material resources of Yugoslavia, in order to depopulate and impoverish the country and to promote NATO supremacy over Europe. 

The defendants engaged in the following acts and practices, among others: 

1. They degraded the standard of life of the people of Yugoslavia and caused starvation, by bombing storages containing foodstuffs. 

2. In all of Yugoslavia, in varying degrees, they destroyed businesses, plants, and other property. 

3. By imposing the oil embargo, they established a comprehensive control over the economy of Yugoslavia, depriving the local population of the products of essential industries. 

4. They abrogated the rights of the local population of Yugoslavia to develop or manage agricultural and industrial properties, and reserved the area of Kosovo for exclusive settlement, development, and ownership by Albanians. 

5. In further development of their plan of criminal exploitation, they destroyed industrial cities, cultural monuments, scientific institutions, and property of all types in Yugoslavia to eliminate the possibility of competition with other countries. 

6. From their program of terror and organized outrage, the NATO conspirators created an instrument for the personal profit and aggrandizement of themselves and their adherents. They secured for themselves and their adherents: 

(a) Positions in administration or business involving power, influence, and lucrative perquisites. 

(b) The basis for the industrial supremacy of NATO countries over Yugoslavia. 

These acts were contrary to international conventions, particularly Articles 46 to 56 inclusive of the Hague Regulations, 1907, the laws and customs of war, the general principles of criminal law as derived from the criminal laws of all civilized nations, and the internal penal laws of the country in which such crimes were committed.

7. Destruction of Works of Art. 

The NATO approached monuments of culture, dear to the Yugoslav people, with special hatred. The Monument to Liberators on the Fruska Gora Mountain was heavily damaged. They damaged the church of St. Marko in Belgrade, desecrating the grave of Czar Dusan. The NATO conspirators damaged 1,200 cultural monuments including Serbian Orthodox churches, and desecrated and senselessly destroyed also the most ancient monasteries and churches under UN protection.

8. Destruction of Residential Buildings

On the territory of Yugoslavia the NATO conspirators severely damaged all major cities and many villages, thousands of buildings and made homeless at least 25,000 persons. 
Among the towns which suffered most destruction are Aleksinac, Vranje, and Surdulica. 

9. Destruction of industrial establishments

There was colossal destruction of industrial establishments in Nis, Cacak, Kragujevac, Valjevo, Pancevo and Novi Sad. There are also numerous cases of destruction of medical and prophylactic institutes, the destruction of agriculture and industry in Yugoslavia. 

10. Destruction of agriculture, by bombing of all stock, machinery, and produce. 

The result of this policy of destruction was to lay waste the land and cause utter desolation. 
The overall value of the material loss which Yugoslavia has borne remains to be assessed.
(D) THE EXACTION OF COLLECTIVE PENALTIES

The NATO pursued a systematic policy of inflicting, in Yugoslavia, collective penalties upon the population for acts of individuals for which it could not be regarded as collectively responsible.
These acts violated the laws and customs of war, the general principles of criminal law as derived from the criminal laws of all civilized nations, the internal penal laws of the country in which such crimes were committed.

(E) WANTON DESTRUCTION OF CITIES, TOWNS, AND VILLAGES AND DEVASTATION NOT JUSTIFIED BY MILITARY NECESSITY

The defendants wantonly destroyed cities, towns, and villages and committed other acts of devastation without military justification or necessity. These acts violated Articles 46 and 50 of the Hague Regulations, 1907, the laws and customs of war, the general principles of criminal law as derived from the criminal laws of all civilized nations, the internal penal laws of the country in which such crimes were committed.

Particulars by way of example only and without prejudice to the production of evidence of other cases are as follows: 

The town of Aleksinac was heavily damaged. The number of casulaties was 17. Extensive damages were caused in Surdulica, Prizren and Pristina.

In Novi Sad there was most widespread and extensive destruction, not justified by military necessity, including the destruction of bridges.

(F) FORCING CIVILIANS OF YUGOSLAVIA TO SWEAR ALLEGIANCE TO A HOSTILE POWER

Civilians of Yugoslavia were required, by signing of the Rambouillet and Paris documents, to acknowledge unconditional obedience to William Clinton, President of the U.S.A., and NATO, which were to them hostile powers. 

These acts violated Article 45 of the Hague Regulations, 1907, the laws and customs of war, and the general principles of international law. 

(G) ALBANIZATION OF THE TERRITORY OF KOSOVO

For the territory of Kosovo, the defendants intended to methodically and pursuant to plan endeavor to assimilate this territory politically, culturally, socially, and economically into Albania. The defendants endeavored to obliterate the former national character of this territory. In pursuance of these plans and endeavors, the defendants planned to forcibly expel inhabitants of non-Albanian extraction and introduce thousands of Albanian citizens. 

This Plan included economic domination, physical conquest, installation of puppet governments, and purported de jure annexation. 

II. Individual, group and organization responsibility for the offense stated in Count Three

Reference is hereby made to Appendix A of this Indictment for a statement of the responsibility of the individual defendants for the offense set forth in this Count Three of the Indictment. Reference is hereby made to Appendix B of this Indictment for a statement of the responsibility of the groups and organizations named herein as criminal groups and organizations for the offense set forth in this Count Three of the Indictment. 

COUNT FOUR-CRIMES AGAINST HUMANITY

I. Statement of the Offense

All the defendants committed Crimes against Humanity during a period preceding 23 May 1999 in Yugoslavia.

All the defendants, acting in concert with others, formulated and executed a common plan or conspiracy to commit Crimes against Humanity. This plan involved, among other things, the murder and persecution of all who were or who were suspected of being hostile to NATO and all who were or who were suspected of being opposed to the common plan alleged in Count One.

The said Crimes against Humanity were committed by the defendants and by other persons for whose acts the defendants are responsible as such other persons, when committing the said Crimes against Humanity, performed their acts in execution of a common plan and conspiracy to commit the said Crimes against Humanity, in the formulation and execution of which plan and conspiracy all the defendants participated as leaders, organizers, instigators, and accomplices.
These methods and crimes constituted violations of international conventions, of internal penal laws, of the general principles of criminal law as derived from the criminal law of all civilized nations and were involved in and part of a systematic course of conduct. 

The Prosecution will rely upon the facts pleaded under Count Three as also constituting Crimes against Humanity.

(A) MURDER, EXTERMINATION, ETHNIC CLEANSING, AND OTHER INHUMANE ACTS COMMITTED AGAINST CIVILIAN POPULATION DURING THE WAR

For the purposes set out above, the defendants adopted a policy of persecution, repression, and extermination of all civilians in Yugoslavia who were, or who were believed to be, or who were believed likely to become, hostile to NATO and the common plan or conspiracy described in Count One. 

Rambouillet and Paris negotiations were established to carry out the will of the conspirators; favored branches or agencies of NATO were permitted to operate outside the range of the constitutions of the countries - members of NATO and to crush all tendencies and elements which were considered "undesirable". 

(B) PERSECUTION ON POLITICAL, RACIAL, AND RELIGIOUS GROUNDS IN EXECUTION OF AND IN CONNECTION WITH THE COMMON PLAN MENTIONED IN COUNT ONE

As above stated, in execution of and in connection with the common plan mentioned in Count One, opponents of NATO were exterminated and persecuted. These persecutions were directed against Serbs and the other nationalities living on the territory of Federal Republic of Yugoslavia. They were also directed against persons whose political belief or spiritual aspirations were deemed to be in conflict with the aims of NATO.

Serbs and the other nationalities living on the territory of Federal Republic of Yugoslavia were systematically persecuted since 1 June 1992; they were deprived of normal economic and trade contacts with foreign countries and were virtually thrown into a "concentration camp". Hundreds of thousands of Serbs were so treated before 1993.

Starting from 24 March 1999, the persecution of the Serbs was redoubled and it included the other nationalities living on the territory of Federal Republic of Yugoslavia: they were murdered and ill-treated. 

II. Individual, group and organization responsibility for the offence stated in Count Four

Reference is hereby made to Appendix A of this Indictment for a statement of the responsibility of the individual defendants for the offense set forth in this Count Four of the Indictment. Reference is hereby made to Appendix B of this Indictment for a statement of the responsibility of the groups and organizations named herein as criminal groups and organizations for the offense set forth in this Count Four of the Indictment.

Appendix A

Statement of Individual Responsibility for Crimes Set Out in Counts One, Two, Three, and Four

The statements hereinafter set forth following the name of each individual defendant constitute matters upon which the prosecution will rely inter alia as establishing the individual responsibility of the defendant.

CLINTON:

The Defendant CLINTON between 1996 and l999 was President of the U.S.A. The Defendant Clinton used the foregoing position, his personal influence, and his intimate connections in such a manner that: He promoted the accession to power of the NATO conspirators and the consolidation of their control set forth in Count One of the Indictment; he promoted the military and economic preparation for war set forth in Count One of the Indictment; he participated in the planning and preparation of the NATO conspirators for the War of Aggression and War in Violation of International Treaties, Agreements, and Assurances set forth in Counts One and Two of the Indictment; he authorized, directed, and participated in the War Crimes set forth in Count Three of the Indictment; and the Crimes against Humanity set forth in Count Four of the Indictment, including a wide variety of crimes against persons and property.

ALBRIGHT:

The Defendant ALBRIGHT in 1999 was Secretary of State of the U.S.A. The Defendant ALBRIGHT used the foregoing position, her personal influence, and her intimate connections in such a manner that: She promoted the accession to power of the NATO conspirators as set forth in Count One of the Indictment; she promoted preparations for war set forth in Count One of the Indictment; she participated in the political planning and preparation of the NATO conspirators for the War of Aggression and War in Violation of International Treaties, Agreements, and Assurances as set forth in Counts One and Two of the Indictment; she executed and assumed responsibility for execution of the foreign policy plans of the NATO conspirators set forth in Count One of the Indictment; and she authorized, directed, and participated in the War Crimes set forth in Count Three of the Indictment, and the Crimes against Humanity set fourth in Count Four of the Indictment, including more particularly the crimes against persons and property in Yugoslavia.

COHEN:

The Defendant COHEN in l991 was Secretary of Defense of the U.S.A. The Defendant COHEN used the foregoing position, his personal influence, and his intimate connections in such a manner that: He promoted the accession to power of the NATO conspirators and the consolidation of their control set forth in Count One of the Indictment; he promoted the military, economic, and psychological preparations for war set forth in Count One of the Indictment; he participated in the political planning and preparation for the War of Aggression and War in Violation of International Treaties, Agreements, and Assurances set forth in Counts One and Two of the Indictment; he authorized, directed and participated in the War Crimes set forth in Count Three of the Indictment and the Crimes against Humanity set forth in Count Four of the Indictment, including a wide variety of crimes against persons and property.

CLARK:

The Defendant CLARK in 1999 was Commander in Chief of NATO. The Defendant CLARK used the foregoing position and his personal influence in such a manner that: He promoted the consolidation of control over Albania used by the NATO conspirators as set forth in Count One of the Indictment; and he authorized, directed, and participated in the War Crimes set forth in Count Three of the Indictment and the Crimes against Humanity set forth in Count Four of the Indictment, including particularly the Crimes against Humanity involved in the system of wanton bombing.

SHEA:

The Defendant SHEA in 1999 was a spokesman of NATO. The Defendant SHEA used the foregoing position, his personal influence, and his intimate connections in such a manner that: He developed, disseminated, and exploited the doctrinal techniques of the NATO conspirators set forth in Count One of the Indictment; he promoted the psychological preparations for war set forth in Count One of the Indictment; he participated in the political planning and preparation for the War of Aggression and War in Violation of International Treaties, Agreements, and Assurances set forth in Counts One and Two of the Indictment; and he participated in the War Crimes set forth in Count Three of the Indictment and the Crimes against Humanity set forth in Count Four of the Indictment, including a wide variety of crimes against persons and property.

SOLANA:

The Defendant SOLANA in 1998 and 1999 was General Secretary of NATO. The Defendant SOLANA used the foregoing position, his personal influence, and his intimate connections in such a manner that: He ordered the aggression of the NATO conspirators against Yugoslavia set forth in Count One of the Indictment; he authorized, directed, and participated in the War Crimes set forth in Count Three of the Indictment and the Crimes against Humanity set forth in Count Four of the Indictment,: including particularly the War Crimes and Crimes against Humanity involved in the administration of NATO.

TACCI:

The Defendant TACCI in 1999 was self-appointed Commander of the KLA. The Defendant TACCI used the foregoing position, his personal influence, and his intimate connections in such a manner that: He supported the aggression of the NATO conspirators against Yugoslavia set forth in Count One of the Indictment; he promoted the preparations for war set forth in Count One of the Indictment; and he authorized, directed, and participated in the War Crimes set forth in Count Three of the Indictment and the Crimes against Humanity set forth in Count Four of the Indictment, including a wide variety of crimes against persons and property.

APPENDIX B

Statement of criminality of Groups and Organizations

The statements hereinafter set forth, following the name of each group or organization named in the Indictment as one which should be declared criminal, constitute matters upon which the prosecution will rely inter alia as establishing the criminality of the group or organization:

A PART OF THE GOVERNMENT OF THE U.S.A.

A part of the Government of the U.S.A. referred to in the Indictment consists of persons who were:

(i) Members of the government after 1996, when Clinton became President of the U.S.A. The term "a part of the Government of the U.S.A." as used herein means the President, Secretary of State, Secretary of Defense; and other officials entitled to take part in meetings of this body.

Under Clinton, these persons functioning in the foregoing capacities and in association as a group, possessed and exercised legislative, executive, administrative, and political powers and functions of a very high order in the system of the U.S.A. Accordingly, they are charged with responsibility for the policies adopted and put into effect by the Government including those which comprehended and involved the commission of the crimes referred to in Counts One, Two, Three, and Four of the Indictment.

LEADERSHIP CORPS OF THE NATO

Leadership Corps of the NATO referred to in the Indictment consists of persons who were at any time, according to common NATO terminology, Political Leaders of any grade or rank.

The Political Leaders comprised the leaders of the various functional offices of NATO, as well as the territorial leaders of the countries - members of NATO.

The Political Leaders were a distinctive and elite group and as such were vested with special prerogatives. They were charged with planning, developing and imposing upon their followers the policies of the NATO conspirators. The territorial leaders among them were bearers of sovereignty, and were entitled to call upon and utilize the various schemes when necessary for the execution of NATO policies.

Reference is hereby made to the allegations in Count One of the Indictment showing that the NATO was the central core of the common plan or conspiracy therein set forth. The Political Leaders, as a major power within NATO, and functioning in the capacities above described and in association as a group, joined in the common plan or conspiracy, and accordingly share responsibility for the crimes set forth in Counts One, Two, Three, and Four of the Indictment.

The prosecution expressly reserves the right to request, at any time before sentence is pronounced, that Political Leaders of subordinate grades or ranks or of other types or classes, to be specified by the Prosecution, be excepted from further proceedings in this Case No. 1, but without prejudice to other proceedings or actions against them.

GENERAL STAFF AND HIGH COMMAND OF NATO ARMED FORCES

The "General Staff and High Command of NATO Armed Forces" referred to in the Indictment consist of those individuals who between February and May 1999 were the highest commanders of NATO, the Army, the Navy, and the Air Forces. The individuals comprising this group are the persons who held the following appointments:
Commander in Chief of the Navy;

Chief of Naval War Staff;

Commander in Chief of the Army;

Chief of the General Staff of the Army;

Commander in Chief of the Air Force;

Chief of the General Staff of the Air Force;

Chief of the High Command of the Armed Forces;

Chief of the Operations Staff of the High Command of the Armed Forces;

Deputy Chief of the Operations Staff of the High Command of the Armed Forces;

Commanders-in-Chief in the field of the NATO Navy, Army, and Air Force.
Functioning in such capacities and in association as a group at the highest level in NATO Organization these persons had a major responsibility for the planning, preparation, initiation, and waging of the illegal war as set forth in Counts One and Two of the Indictment and for the War Crimes and Crimes against Humanity involved in the execution of the common plan or conspiracy set forth in Counts Three and Four of the Indictment.

KOSOVO LIBERATION ARMY

A semi-military, voluntary terrorist organization created and utilized by NATO. It was comprised of men trained for and committed to the use of violence. The organization waged an open war against Federal Republic of Yugoslavia from the territory of Albania. Suspected of blackmail, extortion, bribe, drug trafficking and dealing, weapons smuggling, forced recruitment, terrorism, ethnic cleansing, torture, murder and mass murder.

APPENDIX C

Charges and Particulars of Violations of International Treaties, Agreements, and Assurances Caused by the Defendants in the Course of Planning, Preparing, and initiating the War

I

CHARGE: Violation of the Convention for the Pacific Settlement of International Disputes, signed at The Hague, 29 July 1899. 

PARTICULARS: In that NATO did, by force and arms, on the date specified in Column 1, attack the territory of the Sovereign specified in Column 2, respectively, without first having attempted to settle its disputes with said Sovereign by pacific means. 

Column 1
Column 2

24 March 1999
Federal Republic of Yugoslavia

II

CHARGE: Violation of Hague Convention III Relative to the Opening of Hostilities, signed 18 October 1907. 

PARTICULARS: In that NATO did, on the date specified in Column 1, commence hostilities against the Country specified in Column 2, respectively, without previous warning in the form of a reasoned declaration of war or an ultimatum with conditional declaration of war. 

Column 1
Column 2

24 March 1999
Federal Republic of Yugoslavia

III

CHARGE: Violation of Treaty between Germany and other Powers providing for Renunciation of War as an Instrument of National Policy, signed at Paris 27 August 1928, known as the Kellogg-Briand Pact. 

PARTICULARS: In that Germany did, in collusion with the other countries - members of NATO, on the date specified in Column 1, with a military force, attacked the Sovereign specified in Column 2, respectively, and resorted to war against the Sovereign, in violation of its solemn declaration condemning recourse to war for the solution of international controversies, its solemn renunciation of war as an instrument of national policy in its relations with other Sovereigns, and its solemn covenant that settlement or solution of all disputes or conflicts of whatever nature or origin arising between it and other Sovereigns should never be sought except by pacific means. 

Column 1
Column 2

24 March 1999
Federal Republic of Yugoslavia

CHARGE: Violation of German Assurance given on 6 October 1939 To Respect the Neutrality and Territorial Integrity of Yugoslavia. 

PARTICULARS: In that Germany without prior warning did, on 6 April 1941, with its military forces attack, invade, and commit other acts of aggression against the Kingdom of Yugoslavia. The same violation was repeated on 24 March 1999.


Undersigned,


(Name)

